

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

WP(C) No. 166 of 2025

Date of Order: 15.05.2025

Firstbornson Lyngkhoi Vs. State of Meghalaya & 4 Ors.

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice H. S. Thangkhiew, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/Appellant(s) : Ms. T. Sutnga, Adv.
Mr. M.L. Nongpiur, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. A. Kumar, AG with
Mrs. T. Yangi. B, AAG
Mr. J.N. Rynjah, GA
Mr. K.P. Bhattacharjee, GA.

Mr. A. Kumar, learned Advocate General today has come forth with instructions and submits that the construction of the road was due to the holding of a church function. He prays for and is allowed two weeks' time to file a detailed affidavit.

Ms. T. Sutnga, learned counsel for the petitioner on the other hand submits that the work in question is still continuing and she prays that the Misc. Application for stay of implementation of the project be taken up for consideration.

Considering the fact that the construction of the road is for development and for public interest, no interim orders will be issued by this Court for stopping the construction. However, on the merits of the case and the procedure adopted by the State respondents in allotting the work, the same shall be examined and will be subject to final orders of this Court.

List this matter on 4th June, 2025.

Judge

Meghalaya
15.05.2025
"D.Thabab-PS"